

Brent O. Hatch (5715)
bhatch@hjdllaw.com
Mark F. James (5295)
mjames@hjdllaw.com
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, PC
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Telephone: (801) 363-6363
Facsimile: (801) 363-6666

Stuart Singer (admitted pro hac vice)
ssinger@bsfllp.com
Sashi Bach Boruchow (admitted pro hac vice)
sboruchow@bsfllp.com
BOIES SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Blvd.
Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-0011
Facsimile: (954) 356-0022

David Boies (admitted pro hac vice)
dboies@bsfllp.com
Robert Silver (admitted pro hac vice)
rsilver@bsfllp.com
Edward Normand (admitted pro hac vice)
enormand@bsfllp.com
BOIES SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
Telephone: (914) 749-8200
Facsimile: (914) 749-8300

Attorneys for Plaintiff, The SCO Group, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

<p>THE SCO GROUP, INC., by and through the Chapter 11 Trustee in Bankruptcy, Edward N. Cahn,</p> <p>Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>NOVELL, INC., a Delaware corporation,</p> <p>Defendant/Counterclaim-Plaintiff.</p>	<p>SCO'S OPPOSITION TO NOVELL'S DAUBERT MOTION TO DISQUALIFY G. GERVAISE DAVIS III</p> <p>Civil No. 2:04 CV-00139</p> <p>Judge Ted Stewart</p>
--	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. MR. DAVIS HAS EXPERTISE IN THE RELEVANT FIELD..... 3

 A. Mr. Davis Is Extremely Well Credentialed and Experienced..... 3

 B. Mr. Davis’s Experience Is Directly Relevant to the Current Issues. 4

 II. MR. DAVIS’S OPINIONS ARE ADMISSIBLE..... 5

 A. Legal Standards Regarding Ultimate Issues. 5

 B. Mr. Davis’s Logic Is Sound, and Novell Can Try to Challenge It at Trial..... 7

 C. Mr. Davis Would Permissibly Testify to Ultimate Issues. 8

 D. Mr. Davis Would Permissibly Testify to His Understanding of the Law..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.E. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 25 of Adair County, Okla.,
936 F.2d 472 (10th Cir. 1991) 5

Marx & Co. v. Diners’ Club, Inc.,
550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 4

Moore v. Wesbar Corp.,
701 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1983) 6

N.V. Maatschappij Voor Industriële Waarden v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
590 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 6

Oakland Oil Co. v. Conoco, Inc.,
144 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 1998) 9

Phillips v. Calhoun,
956 F.2d 949 (10th Cir. 1992) 9

SCO Group, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.,
578 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2009) 2, 7

Slicex, Inc. v. Aeroflex Colo. Springs, Inc.,
No. 2:04-CV-615 TS, 2006 WL 1993782 (D. Utah July 14, 2006) 3, 7

Smith v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.,
214 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2002) 5

Snellman v. Ricoh Co., Ltd.,
862 F.2d 283 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 6

Sprecht v. Jensen,
853 F.2d 805 (10th Cir. 1988) 6, 7

Straus v. DVC Worldwide, Inc.,
484 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D. Tex. 2007) 7

Symbol Technologies, Inc. v. Opticon, Inc.,
935 F.2d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 6

United States v. Allums,
No. 2:08-CR-30 TS, 2009 WL 806748 (D. Utah Mar. 24, 2009)..... 3, 5

<u>United States v. Bedford,</u> 536 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2008)	9
<u>United States v. Oles,</u> 994 F.2d 1519 (10th Cir. 1993)	5
<u>Welles v. Turner Ent't Co.,</u> 503 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
2 <u>Chisum on Patents</u> § 2:504[4] (2009)	6
<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> 836 (7th ed. 1999).....	5
<u>Expert Witnesses: Intellectual Property Cases</u> § 5:9 (2008).....	8
Fed. R. Evid. 704(a).....	5
